

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/26/2020 3:13 PM

NO. 54165-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ANTOINE JOSEPH PERRY,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Jerry T. Costello

No. 17-1-01750-9

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney
ZACH DILLON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 45593 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Did the trial court abuse its discretion by admitting evidence of Perry’s sexual assault of another fifteen-year-old girl under ER 404(b) as a common scheme or plan where the sexual assaults occurred merely three weeks apart and were markedly and substantially similar? 2

 B. Did the court abuse its discretion when it admitted statements made by T.G. during her sexual assault examination when they were reasonably pertinent to diagnosis and treatment? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. Substantive Facts: 6

 1. Perry Raped and Strangled T.G. 6

 2. Perry Raped and Strangled C.B. 11

 3. Perry’s Trial Testimony 14

 4. SANE Examination..... 15

IV. ARGUMENT 18

 A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting evidence of a markedly and substantially similar rape Perry committed against another fifteen-year-old girl..... 18

1.	The trial court’s decision to admit ER 404(b) evidence is reviewed under an abuse of discretion standard.....	19
2.	The acts Perry committed against C.B. and T.G. exhibited “markedly and substantially similar features” that demonstrated the manifestation of a general scheme Perry used to isolate and rape teenage girls.	22
3.	The court properly admitted evidence of Perry’s prior sexual misconduct to rebut his claim that the sexual intercourse was consensual.	32
B.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting T.G.’s statements to the SANE nurse where the statements were reasonably pertinent to medical diagnosis and treatment.....	33
1.	T.G. provided statements to Nurse Pollock to promote treatment following a violent rape.	34
2.	Nurse Pollock reasonably relied upon T.G.’s statements to enable her and other medical staff to provide proper medical care.	37
3.	Any statements that were improperly admitted are harmless in the context of the overwhelming evidence of Perry’s guilt.....	43
V.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Ashley v. Hall</i> , 138 Wn.2d 151, 978 P.2d 1055 (1999)	44
<i>Dependency of M.P.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 87, 882 P.2d 1180 (1994)	38
<i>Gomez v. Sauerwein</i> , 180 Wn.2d 610, 331 P.3d 19 (2014)	40
<i>In re Contested Election of Schoessler</i> , 140 Wn.2d 368, 998 P.2d 818 (2000).....	20
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Grasso</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1, 84 P.3d 859 (2004)	34
<i>Scott’s Excavating Vancouver, LLC v. Winlock Properties, LLC</i> , 176 Wn. App. 335, 308 P.3d 791 (2013).....	20
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn. 2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014)	20
<i>State v. A.M.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 33, 448 P.3d 35 (2019)	44
<i>State v. Ackerman</i> , 90 Wn. App. 477, 953 P.2d 816 (1998).....	38
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 764, 254 P.3d 815 (2011).....	45
<i>State v. Andy</i> , 182 Wn.2d 294, 340 P.3d 840 (2014).....	45, 47
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 188 Wn. 2d 244, 394 P.3d 348 (2017).....	19
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 186 Wn.2d 32, 375 P.3d 673 (2016)	19, 32
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 162 Wn. App. 468, 259 P.3d 270 (2011).....	23
<i>State v. Betencourt</i> , 190 Wn.2d 357, 413 P.3d 566 (2018).....	20
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , 195 Wn.2d 106, 456 P.3d 806 (2020).....	44
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	24, 26

<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 37 Wn. App. 867, 684 P.2d 725 (1984)	44
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013).....	19
<i>State v. Garvin</i> , 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009).....	19
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 36 Wn. App. 746, 677 P.2d 202 (1984).....	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	20
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 107 Wn. App. 160, 183, 26 P.3d 308 (2001).....	35
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	45
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	24, 26
<i>State v. Mohamed</i> , 186 Wn.2d 235, 375 P.3d 1068 (2016)	32
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 141 Wn. App. 705, 171 P.3d 1064 (2007).....	33
<i>State v. Ramirez-Estevez</i> , 164 Wn. App. 284, 263 P.3d 1257 (2011).....	45
<i>State v. Scherf</i> , 192 Wn.2d 350, 429 P.3d 776 (2018).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 77 Wn. App. 236, 890 P.2d 521 (1995).....	38
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	20
<i>State v. Urbina</i> , No. 76890-5-I, 2018 WL 5982983 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 13, 2018), <i>review denied</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1028, 435 P.3d 284 (2019).....	34, 38
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 137 Wn. App. 736, 154 P.3d 322 (2007).....	34, 35, 38, 44
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 156 Wn. App. 482, 234 P.3d 1174 (2010).....	33

<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001).....	33, 34, 37, 38, 40, 41
<i>Willener v. Sweeting</i> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986).....	21

Federal and other Jurisdictions

<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 902 F.3d 1180 (10 th Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>United States v. Kootswatewa</i> , 893 F.3d 1127 (9 th Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>United States v. Underwood</i> , 859 F.3d 386 (6 th Cir. 2017)	39

Rules

ER 403	4
ER 404(b).....	2, 3, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 48
ER 803(a)(4)	16, 33, 38
ER 804(a)(4)	5
Fed. R. Evid. 803(4).....	39
GR 14.1(a).....	34

Other Authorities

11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 1.02 (4th Ed. 2016)	45, 47
54 Judges’ Journal 16 (2015).....	39
Alena Allen, <u>Rape Messaging</u> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. (2018).....	39
